North Dakota law.
TITLES OF SPECIAL AND PRIVATE LAWS, MEMORIALS AND RESOLUTIONS PASSED BY THE LEGISLA-TURE OF 1883, AND NOT PUBLISHED IN THIS VOLUME.

- An Act authorizing school district number one, Beadle county, Dakota Territory, to issue bonds to take up outstanding school warrants and for other purposes.
- AN ACT providing for the construction of a bridge across the Pembina river and authorizing the township of Walhalla in Pembina county, to issue bonds for the same.
- AN ACT to authorize school district No. 1, of the county of Dickey, in this Territory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building a school house.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Walsh, Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Beadle.
- AN ACT authorizing school district number three (3), of the county of Brown, Territory of Dakota, to issue bonds for the purpose of building and furnishing a school house.
- AN ACT entitled an act to authorize the county of Barnes to fund its indebtedness.
- An Act authorizing the county of Morton to issue bonds to fund and pay off its outstanding indebtedness.
- AN ACT to authorize school district number one, of the county of Clark, D. T., to issue bonds for the purpose of building a school house.
- AN ACT to legalize the acts of the incorporated village of Flandreau, in issuing certain bonds.
- AN ACT authorizing Morton county to build a bridge across the Heart river, and issue bonds therefor.
- AN ACT to authorize school district No. 6, of the county of McCook, Dakota Territory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building a school house.
- AN ACT providing for the building of a court house and jail for the county of Griggs.

- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Brule.
- AN ACT to legalize the acts of the president and trustees of the village of Howard, Miner county, and to authorize the issue of village bonds to provide means of protection against loss by fire.
- AN ACT to authorize and empower the county of Bon Homme, in the Territory of Dakota, to issue bonds to be used in refunding and paying off its outstanding indebtedness and to provide for the payment of the same.
- AN ACT to authorize and empower the county of Union, in the Territory of Dakota, to issue bonds to be used in retunding and paying off its outstanding indebtedness and to provide for the payment of the same.
- AN ACT authorizing the board of county commissioners of Hughes .county, Dakota, to fund the outstanding indebtedness of said county.
- An Acr to authorize school district number three, Hand county, Dakota Terrritory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building a school house.
- AN Act authorizing the board of county commissioners of Lawrence county, to compromise, settle and adjust a certain suit.
- AN ACT to authorize Lawrence county to issue bonds to be used in refunding and paying off its outstanding indebtedness and to provide for the payment of the same.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Codington, Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to authorize and empower the county of Grant, in the Territory of Dakota, to issue bonds to be used in funding its outstanding indebtedness.
- AN ACT to authorize the incorporated village of Egan, to issue bonds for certain purposes.
- AN ACT authorizing school district number five, in the county of Morton, Dakota Territory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building and furnishing a school house at Carbon, in said district.
- AN ACT authorizing the city of Bismarck, Dakota Territory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building and furnishing a school house.
- AN ACT to authorize joint school district No. (33) thirty-three, of the counties of Cass and Barnes, in this Territory, to issue

bonds for the purpose of building and furnishing a school house and to fund it present indebtedness and for other purposes.

- AN ACT authorizing the county commissioners of Davison county, of this Territory, to fund the outstanding indebtedness of said county.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Kidder, Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to authorize and empower school district number twenty (20), in the county of Brown, to issue bonds to the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), for the building and furnishing a school house.
- AN ACT to empower school district No. 7, to issue bonds to build school house and to fund indebtedness.
- AN ACT authorizing school district No. 1, in Kidder county, Dakota Territory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building school house and for other purposes.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Aurora.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of Hughes.
- AN ACT authorizing school district number two (2), in Kidder county, Dakota Territory, to issue bonds for the purpose of building school house and for other purposes.
- AN ACT to empower school district No. 28, of Spink county, Dakota, to issue bonds to build school house.
- AN ACT providing for the erection and construction of a court house and jail for the county of La Moure, Dakota Territory, and for other purposes.
- AN ACT to authorize and empower school district number one (1), in the county of Aurora, and school district number twelve (12), in the county of Davison, to issue bonds for building and furnishing school houses and to pay debts created therefor.
- AN ACT to legalize the action of the board of county commissioners of Grand Forks county, Territory of Dakota, in issuing ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) of jail bonds, and for other purposes.
- AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the town of Wahpeton, Richland county, D. T.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Lisbon, D. T.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Larimore. 1883.-49

- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Flandreau," passed at the thirteenth (13) session of the legislative assembly of the Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT entitled "An act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Springfield, Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Scotland, Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT to amend section (12) twelve, of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Deadwood.
- AN ACT to incorporate the village of Buffalo, defining its boundaries, and for other purposes.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Buffalo, defining its boundaries, and for other purposes.
- AN Acr to legalize the incorporation of the town of Madison, and the actions and proceedings of the board of trustees, and other officers thereof.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Scotland."
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Bismarck," approved January 14th, 1875.
- An Acr to incorporate the city of Rapid City.
- AN ACT to incorporate the town of Portland, defining its boundaries.
- AN ACT to incorporate the village of Parker, Turner county, Dakota, and define its boundaries.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Hillsboro, Traill county, Dakota.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Mandan," which became a law February 24, 1881.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Huron.
- AN ACT to incorporate the village of Minto, Walsh county.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Grafton, Walsh county, Dakota.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Aberdeen, Dakota Territory.
- An Act to incorporate the city of Pierre.
- AN ACT incorporating the city of Valley City, Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Vermillion," Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Canton," passed in 1881.
- AN ACT amendatory of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Grand Forks, Dakota Territory," and repealing the act amendatory thereof.

- AN ACT to amend section nine (9) of article one of the charter of the city of Fargo, and for other purposes.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Redfield.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Valley Springs," approved February 22d, 1879.
- AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the town of Casselton and the actions and proceedings of the board of trustees, and other officers thereof.
- AN ACT to amend the Charter of the village of Dell Rapids.
- AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Canton," passed by the 14th legislative assembly of the Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Chamberlain.
- An Act to incorporate the city of Sioux Falls.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Casselton.
- An Acr to incorporate the city of Mitchell.
- AN ACT to incorporate the city of Ashton.
- An Acr to incorporate the city of Brookings.
- An Act providing for a charter for the city of Jamestown, Dakota.
- AN ACT to revise and amend the charter of the city of Yankton, Dakota Territory.
- An Acr to vacate the townsite of Garfield, in the county of Miner, Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to vacate a portion of the townsite of Running Water, in the county of Bon Homme and Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to vacate the town plat of Roscoe, Moody county, Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to repeal certain parts of the funding act of Pennington and Custer counties, of the session laws of 1879.
- AN Act to authorize the county treasurer of Yankton county to purchase and cancel all outstanding bonds of said county other than the bonds commonly known as railroad bonds.
- An Acr legalizing the acts of the county commissioners of Douglas county, and for other purposes.
- AN Act authorizing the county of Dickey to issue bonds for the redemption of outstanding indebtedness, and for the erection and construction of county buildings, and for other purposes.
- AN ACT authorizing the county commissioners of the counties of Pennington and Custer to fund the outstanding indebtedness of said counties.
- AN ACT to provide for a commission to examine the financial

condition of Yankton county, to adjust all the different funds thereof, and to settle with the officers of said county.

- AN ACT to authorize and empower the county of Yankton, in the Territory of Dakota, to issue bonds to be used in refunding and paying off its outstanding indebtedness, and to provide for the payment of the same.
- AN ACT to authorize and direct the county treasurer of Yankton county to remit penalty on all delinquent and unpaid taxes heretofore levied and assessed to pay interest on bonds heretofore issued, under the act of Congress entitled "An act in relation to the Dakota Southern railroad company," approved, May 27, 1872.
- AN ACT to provide for the appointment of a county clerk for Yankton county, and to define his duties.
- AN ACT to prevent the sale of intoxicating liquors at any point or place within nine hundred yards of Yankton college.
- AN ACT to fix the compensation of assessors in the counties of Pennington and Custer, and regulate the payment thereof.
- AN ACT to legalize certain acts of the board of county commissioners of Walsh county for the year 1881.
- AN ACT to extend the provisions of chapter sixty-four (64) of the session laws of the Thirteenth (13) Legislative Assembly of Dakota Territory to the town of Lead City, Lawrence county.
- AN ACT to authorize the county commissioners of Traill county to appropriate moneys from the general and penalty funds to purchase a poor farm and erect an asylum for the poor.
- AN ACT to authorize the county commissioners of Richland county, D. T., to use certain sinking funds of said county for bridge purposes.
- AN ACT to establish school district No. 39 of Turner county, Dakota, as an independent school district, to be designated as independent school district No. 1, Turner county, Dakota 'lerritory.
- AN ACT to fix the compensation of assessors in the counties of Pennington and Custer, and regulate the payment thereof.
- AN ACT to change the name of Clark Centre to Clark, in Clark county, Territory of Dakota.
- AN ACT to establish the salaries of the mayor and councilmen \vec{o}_{\perp} the city of Bismarck, D. T.
- AN Acr allowing the county commissioners of Burleigh county, Dakota Territory, to purchase for the use of the said county, certain lots in the court house square, on block now owned by private persons, and to pay for the same out of the county funds.

- An Acr to change the location of the county seat of Traill county, Dakota.
- AN Act relating to the townsite of the city of Bismarck.
- An Act to vacate Bradford's addition to the town of Bon Homme.
- An Acr to amend section one of chapter sixty-two of the private laws of the Fourteen Session of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota, entitled An act establishing a portion of school district number one of Moody county, Dakota Territory, as an independent school district, to be designated as an independent school district number one of Moody county, Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT to authorize and empower the county commissioners of Union county to levy a tax upon certain real and personal property in said county, and to appoint a commission to expend the same.
- AN ACT to vacate a part of the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section thirty-three (33), in township one hundred and eleven (111) of range seventy-nine (79), in Hughes county, in this Territory, known as Evan's addition to the village of Pierre.
- AN ACT to legalize the organization of school district number 19, Richland county, Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT regulating the sale of intoxicating liquors in the city of Bismarck.
- AN ACT to provide for the payment to E. B. Dawson and Frank J. Mead, seventy two (\$72) dollars each for extra services as chief clerks of the council and house during the session of 1881.
- AN Act establishing that part of school district number twelve (12) of Minnehaha county. Dakota Territory, comprising that tract of land embraced within the corporate limits of the town of Dell Rapids as an independent school district, to be designated as independent school district of Dell Rapids, of Minnehaha county, Dakota Territory.
- AN ACT providing for a board of education for the city of Jamestown, Dakota Territory, and regulating the management of public schools therein.
- An Act to annex certain territory to the Vermillion city school district, and for other purposes.
- AN ACT to change the name of Paul Johnson to Paul O. Thomt.
- AN ACT to change the name of Peder Halverson to the name of Peter H. Hall.
- AN ACT to authorize James P. Aney, administrator of the estate

of Mary A. Aney, deceased, to sell and convey certain real estate of said defendant.

- AN ACT to reimburse John H. Cameron for losses sustained in building public school house at Sioux Falls, and for other purposes.
- An Act to reimburse Martin & Anderson for losses incurred in furnishing the iron work of the Dakota penitentiary at Sioux Falls.
- AN ACT to legalize the assessment of the city of Grand Forks, for territorial, county and city purposes for the year 1882.
- AN ACT to empower the county commissioners of Grand Forks county to re-district the county.
- AN ACT to authorize Jacob Brauch, administrator of the estate of Anna Brauch, deceased, to sell and convey certain real estate of said decedent.
- AN ACT amendatory of an act entitled "An act establishing school district No. 1 of Grand Forks, Dakota Territory."
- AN ACT for the relief of Wilson S. Goodwin and Truman L. Pratt.
- AN ACT authorizing the county treasurer of Lincoln county to collect school taxes voted by school district numbers fiftyfive (55) and seventy-one (71) of Lincoln county at the annual meeting in 1882.
- A BILL for an act amending the act providing a board of education for the city of Fargo, Dakota Territory, and regulating the management of public schools therein, approved February 28, 1879.
- AN ACT to legalize the contract entered into between the city of Grand Forks and Alexander Griggs, E. W. Groosnor, Leymour S. Titus, J. Walker Smith, and John H. Lyons.
- AN ACT for the relief of taxpayers in Davison county.
- AN ACT to establish an independent school district in township one hundred and one (101) and one hundred and two (102) of range forty-seven (47) county of Minnehaha, Territory of Dakota.
- A MEMORIAL to the Congress of the United States praying that authority be granted to the Territory of Dakota and the Legislative Assembly thereof to authorize by general acts the formation of private corporations for the insurance of persons and property and the legalization by Congress of all insurance corporations heretofore incorporated and organized in the Territory of Dakota.
- A MEMORIAL to the President of the United States, senate and house of representatives in Congress assembled.

- MEMORIAL and joint resolution praying for the re-appointment of Judge G. C. Moody to be associate justice of the supreme court of Dakota.
- JOINT resolutions extending thanks of the Governor and the Legislative Assembly to General Manager Merrill of the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railway and Superintendent Jackson for compliments and courtesies rendered the Governor and Legislative Assembly during their official visit to the territorial penitentiary.
- JOINT resolutions returning thanks to the citizens of Sioux Falls for their cordial greeting, reception and entertainment on the occasion of the official visit of the Governor and Legislative Assembly to their city.
- JOINT resolutions thanking the citizens of the city of Vermillion for attentions and hospitality extended to the Governor and Legislative Assembly on the occasion of their official visit to the University of Dakota.